
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 

will meet on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018 

at 7.30 pm (at the conclusion of the main SACRE meeting)

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Nabihah Hassan-Farooq Democratic Services 01628796345

Issued: 06/03/2018 (*agreed with permission of the Chair) 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly 
and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the 

lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street (immediately adjacent to the Town 
Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Item Subject Page No.

1.  Welcome -

2.  Apologies For Absence -

3.  Minutes Of Meeting on the 28th November 2017 3 - 6

4.  Matters Arising -

5.  Agreed Syllabus Review 
 Syllabus Forward 
 Syllabus Publication 
 Revised Syllabus Launch Events

7 - 60

6.  SACRE Training Sessions -

7.  Important Dates -

8. AOB -

9.  Dates of Future Meetings -

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

28 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Kellaway, Michael Gammage, Anne Andrews, Ceri Neil,
Ravinder Singh Zandu, Hilary Harris, Ila Gangotra, Rev Rosie Webb, Louise Ceska and Chris 
Sayers

Officers in attendance: Andy Carswell
ACTION

1 Elect Chairman and Vice Chairman

Cllr Kellaway proposed Mike Gammage as Chairman; this was seconded by 
Louise Ceska and unanimously agreed by members. Mike Gammage 
proposed Karen Butler as Vice Chairman; this was seconded by Cllr Kellaway 
and unanimously agreed by members.

2 Context Setting

Anne Andrews introduced the item by explaining that the current agreed 
syllabus related to each local authority area in Berkshire. 
[...]
s.

Members were reminded that a national RE syllabus could not be made 
without a change in the law, so local syllabuses would help to reflect the 
religious composition of each area of the country. Anne Andrews noted that in 
most parts of the Royal Borough the second largest religious group was Islam.

Ila Gangotra suggested that the Abrahamic religions could be taught as one 
study block and Hinduism, Sikhism and Buddhism could be studied as another 
group, in order for pupils to look at the commonalities between different 
religions.

After further discussions, members felt the approach that afforded the most 
flexibility while also giving teachers guidance on what should be taught would 
be for the syllabus to state that all religions needed to be explored; however a 
core group of further religions for further study would also be recommended. 
Members also felt that there was little that was fundamentally wrong with the 
syllabus as it stood. It was agreed that these comments would be fed back to 
Jan Lever.

4 Retaining AT1 (Learning About) and AT2 (Learning From)

Anne Andrews explained that the National Curriculum framework for RE had 
recommended moving away from the two attainment targets towards three 
strands of learning expectations. These were knowing about and 
understanding a range of religions and world views; expressing ideas and 
insights about the nature, significance and impact of religions; and gaining and 
deploying the skills needed to engage seriously with religions. Some local 
authorities had retained the two target system, some had made alterations to 
but broadly retained the current system, and others had moved to the three 

4



iii

strands as per the recommendation.

After some discussion, members were in agreement that adopting the three 
strand approach was the best way forward.

5 Religious Education Assessment

Anne Andrews informed members that by virtue of agreeing to take the three 
strand approach, the assessment framework would also need to be changed 
as a result. She said that she had a suitable updated framework that would 
fulfil this purpose.

6 Early Years

It was agreed that it was not necessary to discuss Early Years provision.

7 Key Questions

It was agreed that the Key Questions from the syllabus would be circulated to 
members. It was explained that amendments were needed to some of them 
and member input was invited.

8 Revised Syllabus Distribution

It was agreed that the syllabus should be an online resource, as it was 
accepted that SACRE would be unlikely to have the budget to produce printed 
copies.

9 Syllabus Appendices

It was agreed that the appendices should be reviewed, with a view to slimming 
them down in order to provide a better resource for teachers.

10 Syllabus Launch

Members were in agreement that a launch event solely for the Royal Borough 
should be held locally, with separate events to take place in the other local 
authority areas in Berkshire.

Anne Andrews informed members that she would be meeting with Jan Lever in 
January, and a draft version of the new syllabus would be provided at the next 
SACRE meeting.

The meeting, which began at 7.45 pm, ended at 8.49 pm

11
12

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 

2018

Issues to be discussed and actions to be agreed on

To be read in conjunction with:

a) SACRE Hub notes;

b) Draft revised agreed syllabus.

7

A
genda Item

 5



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

Early Years: 

• Need to align with most recent national early Years Framework (2017)  

ACHIEVED                         

• Added the expectation that schools ensure their EYFS RE is always aligned to 

the most recent national EYFS framework

8



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018 

Which religions to be mandatory when?

Decision: 

Primary

• Remove the divide between Key Stages 1 and 2 to give the syllabus a Primary 

Section, give teachers more flexibility as to which religions to teach alongside 

Christianity and how to group them.

• Following mandatory requirement pattern was agreed: By the end of Key Stage 2, 

Christianity in every year group plus Hinduism, Islam, Judaism and Sikhism.

• Other religions e.g. Baha’i and other worldviews (e.g. Humanism) can be added 

but are not compulsory.

• So, only new requirement is Islam at Primary Phase.

9



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018 

Key Stage 3

Christianity in every year group plus:

• Buddhism, Islam and Humanism (or another secular worldview);

• Other religions e.g. Baha’i and other worldviews can be added but are not 

compulsory;

• So, only new requirement is a secular worldview , probably Humanism) at KS3.

10



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

IN THE LIGHT OF THESE DECISIONS THE QUESTIONS GRIDS FOR EACH RELIGION WILL 

NOW BE GROUPED AS FOLLOWS, AS TEACHERS WILL NEED TO SELECT FROM ALL 

REQUIRED RELIGIONS AND HUMANISM AT EACH OF THE KEY STAGES 1-3:

Key Questions Overview KS 1-3 (currently page 20)

Primary

• Learning from Questions KS1 (currently page 24)

• Learning about Christianity KS1 (currently page 25)

• Learning about Hinduism KS1 (currently in KS1 appendix)

• Learning about Islam KS1 (currently in KS1 appendix)

• Learning about Judaism KS1 (currently page 26)

• Learning about Sikhism KS1 (currently in KS1 appendix)

11



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

Primary (KS2)

• Learning from Questions KS2 (currently page 30)

• Learning about Christianity KS2 (currently page 31)

• Learning about Hinduism KS2 (currently in KS2 appendix)

• Learning about Islam KS2 (currently in KS2 appendix)

• Learning about Judaism KS2 (currently in KS2 appendix)

• Learning about Sikhism KS2 (currently page 33)

12



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

Key Stage 3

• Learning from Questions KS3 (currently page 37)

• Learning about Christianity KS3 (currently page 38)

• Learning about Buddhism KS3 (currently page 39)

• Learning about Hinduism KS3 (currently in KS3 appendix)

• Learning about Islam KS3 (currently page 40)

• Learning about Judaism KS3 (currently in KS3 appendix)

• Learning about Sikhism KS3 (currently in KS 3 appendix)

• Learning about Humanism KS3 (not in current syllabus)

Current key questions will be amended to add clarity and in light of consultation 

feedback. The key headline questions will remain the consistent across all the 

religions and Humanism.

13



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

Key Stage 4

Decision:

• Strengthen the expectation that ALL students have a statutory entitlement to RE at 

KS4 and that they should all have access to an accredited course e.g. GCSE

14



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

Attainment Targets 1 and 2 (Learning ABOUT and FROM religions and worldviews.

• Should these be retained or should the syllabus be re-aligned to the 2013 non-

statutory NDCFRE (National Curriculum Framework for RE)?

Decision:

• To acknowledge the 2013 NCFRE but to retain the Learning about and Learning 

from structure whilst taking away explicit references to AT1 and AT2, i.e. not 

labelling learning about and from so boldly, not making AT1 and 2 the basis for 

assessment, but retain the structure as teachers are used to shaping their RE 

planning integrating these 2 aspects of RE. taking them away altogether was 

thought to risk losing emphasis on both aspects.

15



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

Enquiry approach

Decision:

• Retain the enquiry approach and big questions and make more explicit the 4-step 

teaching and learning process.

• This has been Achieved.

Make it smaller

Decision:

• Re-structure the statutory syllabus, make more concise and put the current 

syllabus’ appendices online so they can be easily accessed and updated. 

• The syllabus itself has been slightly re-structured to reflect the changes in Primary 

and KS3 ‘which religions when’ (as above).

16



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

Assessment. 

Decision:

• Guidance is needed.

• This is still to be written as Hub decisions were needed before this could be 

structured.

Concepts

Decision:

• To work on making key concepts of each religion and worldview to be studied as 

mandatory, more explicit to help teachers focus on these.

17



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

Actions, next steps and deadlines:

• SACREs will discuss the revisions so far at the Spring Term SACRE meetings and 

send further thoughts to JL by 29th March 2018.

• Final draft to be discussed at the Hub meeting on 24th April, 4.15-5.30pm at Shute 

End, Wokingham.

• Opportunity for all SACRE members to be walked through the revised syllabus and 

discuss it at the pan-Berkshire SACRE ‘training’ event also on 24th April, 6-7.30pm 

at Shute End, Wokingham.

(Individual SACREs can arrange their own meetings with their advisers should they 

need more time than their meetings allow)

18



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

• Teacher Focus Group and SACREs to discuss final draft during May and send 

any last thoughts to JL by email by 25th May. No amends/thoughts will be 

accepted after this date as the syllabus will need to be ratified and printed etc 

in time for launch events in June/July.

• SACRE Hub members to be sent the final copy early June to ratify.

19



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

• Forewords for the revised syllabus. Each SACRE will need to 

write its own Foreword for the revised syllabus. 

• This will need to be signed off by the Chief Executive 

Officer/ Director of Education of each Council and be sent to 

Jan Lever by email by 15th June 2018.

20



Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review 2018

SACREs will also need to make their own decisions as to how they will 

disseminate the revised syllabus to their schools.

JL will need to know many printed copies, how many USB copies each SACRE 

needs if they want to participate in a Hub order for these. JL needs th
[...]
lopment.

•	 RE encourages pupils to learn from different religions, beliefs, values and traditions while exploring 
their own beliefs and questions of meaning.

•	 RE challenges pupils to reflect on, consider, analyse, interpret and evaluate issues of truth, belief, faith 
and ethics and to communicate their responses.

•	 RE encourages pupils to develop their sense of identity and belonging.

•	 RE enables pupils to flourish individually within their communities and as citizens in a pluralistic society 
and global community.

•	 RE has an important role in preparing pupils for adult life, employment and lifelong learning.

•	 RE enables pupils to develop respect for and sensitivity to others, in particular those whose faiths and 
beliefs are different from their own.

•	 RE promotes discernment and enables pupils to combat prejudice.

•	 RE develops religious and theological literacy.

Using the syllabus to plan RE in schools

When planning RE units of work/enquiries in school, several elements have to be taken into consideration.

1.	 The two main strands of RE: learning ABOUT and learning FROM religions and worldviews 
need to be integrated to ensure holistic learning. Planning should combine both strands.

Learning ABOUT

This aspect of RE is about pupils acquiring relevant subject knowledge in order to be able to apply it 
answering the key question. This syllabus sets out key questions, interpreted in relation to each of the 
principal religions mandatory in the Primary Phase and in Key Stage 3 to assist this process.

These questions need to be ‘chunked’ into focused areas of exploration and may be combined to create 
coherent units of study. Questions have been grouped to illustrate how religions can be understood to be 
about not only what people believe but how these beliefs inform behaviour and shape people’s sense of 
belonging and what they do to show this. 

Learning FROM

This aspect of RE is about pupils both

•	 interpreting their personal experien
[...]
d to the most recent EYFS 
national framework.

It is a requirement of this syllabus that in exploring these areas of learning, children should 
encounter Christianity and at least one other religion.

The Early Years Foundation Stage Statutory Framework, 2017, describes the phase of a child’s education 
up to the age of five. RE is statutory for all pupils of this age registered on the school roll. This statutory 
requirement for RE does not apply to nursery classes in maintained schools and is not, therefore, a legal 
requirement for much of the Foundation Stage. However, many will agree it can form a valuable part of the 
educational experience of children throughout the key stage.
Children will come from a variety of cultural, religious and secular backgrounds. Some will come from 
overtly religious homes, some will have occasional experience of religion, others none at all. All children 
need to be valued whatever their backgrounds or belief systems. It is important that teachers take this 
variety of experience into account when planning.
A teacher is always guided by the needs of each individual child, and effective and careful planning 
ensures that these needs are met. The subject must be taught in accordance with the locally agreed 
syllabus or, in voluntary aided faith schools, in line with a syllabus approved by the governing body, which 
will have taken into account any requirements set out in the school’s trust deed.
Exploring religions and cultures in the Foundation Stage provides rich opportunities for children’s 
spiritual, moral, social and cultural development. This will also support children develop knowledge and 
understanding about where they belong within their family and the wider community. It will also promote 
the development of appropriate religious vocabulary.
They will be developing the following attitudes and skills:
•	 a sense of curiosity
•	 respect for themselves and others
•	 interest and enjoyment in discovery
•	 empathy and open-
[...]
tween themselves and others, and among families, communities and 
traditions.

•	 The world

	 Children know about similarities and differences in relation to places, objects, materials and living 
things. They talk about the features of their own immediate environment and how environments might 
vary from one another. They make observations of animals and plants and explain why some things 
occur, and talk about changes.

•	 Technology

	 Children recognise that a range of technology is used in places such as homes and schools. They 
select and use technology for particular purposes.

Expressive arts and design

•	 Exploring and using media and materials

	 Children sing songs, make music and dance, and experiment with ways of changing them. They safely 
use and explore a variety of materials, tools and techniques, experimenting with colour, design, texture, 
form and function.

•	 Being imaginative

	 Children use what they have learnt about media and materials in original ways, thinking about uses 
and purposes. They represent their own ideas, thoughts and feelings through design and technology, 
art, music, dance, role-play and stories.

31



10

The Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education Pan-Berkshire

Key Stages 1-3

Structure

Which religions and worldviews are to be taught when?

The Non-statutory National Framework for RE (NCfRE) 2013, suggests that all pupils should be 
introduced to Christianity and the other 5 principal religions represented in Britain.
‘From the ages of 5 to 19, pupils in schools learn about diverse religions and worldviews including 
Christianity and the other principal religions…all types of school need to recognise the diversity of the UK 
and the importance of learning about its religions and worldviews, including those with a significant local 
presence’. (NCFRE 2013)
The Pan-Berkshire agreed syllabus enables this by allocating specific religions to the Primary Phase and 
to Key Stage 3 as core areas of study. Christianity is included as a core area of study in each key stage 
and recommended to be taught in every year group.
Primary Phase (Key Stage 1 and 2, Year groups Reception (F2) to Year 6, Ages 5-11)

It is a mandatory expectation of this syllabus that during the Primary Phase pupils will encounter: 
Christianity in both Key Stages plus Hinduism, Islam, Judaism and Sikhism

(Buddhism and other religions and worldviews of local significance e.g. Baha’I, can be added at the 
school’s discretion. Offering pupils an encounter with at least one non-religious worldview e.g. Humanism 
during the Primary Phase would be benefical, but this is not a mandatory expectation of the syllabus)
The recommendation is that Christianity is taught in every year group with one other religion alongside it. 
Which ‘other’ religion features in each year group is up to the school to decide, as long as by the end of 
Key Stage 2 the following 5 principal religions have been encountered:

Christianity, Hinduism, Islam, Judaism and Sikhism.

Secondary Phase (Key Stage 3, Year groups 7-9, Ages 12-14)

It is a mandatory expectation of this syllabus that during Key Stage 3 pupils will encounter: 
Christianity plus Buddhism, Islam and Humanism (or one other secular worldview).

(Other principal religions e.g. Baha’i, can be included at the school’s discretion, as can other religions 
and worldviews of local significance. This is deemed benefical but is not a mandatory expectation of the 
syllabus)
The recommendation is that Christianity is taught in every year group with one other religion alongside it. 
Which ‘other’ religion features in each year group is up to the school to decide, as long as by the end of 
Key Stage 3 the following 4 principal religions/worldviews have been encountered:

Christianity plus Buddhism, Islam and Humanism (or one other secular worldview).

Structure

What subject knowledge relating to these religions and worldviews to teach when?

The Pan-Berkshire agreed syllabus advocates and enqui
[...]
8



37

The Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education Pan-Berkshire

Attainment and assessment

THIS SECTION NEEDS TO BE THOUGHT THROUGH IN LIGHT OF CHANGES ETC
Should the detail be in the Appendix?

59



38

The Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education Pan-Berkshire

Acknowledgements

Agreed Syllabus Conferences

Thanks go to all members of the six agreed syllabus conferences participating in the joint review of this 
syllabus which serves for their vision of a shared syllabus and all their work to bring it to completion
Bracknell Forest
Reading
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Slough
West Berkshire
Wokingham
Particular thanks go to all those members who joined with people of their own religion from other local 
authorities to review and refine elements of the syllabus focused on their own faith. This work contributed 
in a major way to the development of this new document.

Teachers

Thanks also go to teachers from each of the participating authorities shared their views as the syllabus 
was emerging. Particular thanks are expressed to those who contributed to writing groups:
Foundation Stage:
Key Stage 1
Key Stage 2
Key Stage 3 and 14-19

Advisers

Thanks go to advisers who work with the six participating agreed syllabus conferences for all their advice 
and expertise: Jan Lever, Anne Andrews, Alison Harrir, David Rees and Brian Crisell.

Graphic Designer

The syllabus would not look as well presented as it does were it not for the work of a graphic designer so 
thanks go to Andrea Todd - Andrea Todd Design

SACREs

Thanks are expressed to the SACREs of all six local authorities, especially to the Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
fo their collaborative work through the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub.

60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Of Meeting on the 28th November 2017
	5 Agreed Syllabus Review
	Berkshire Syllabus 2018-2023




Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 

6 March 2018

PRESENT: Michael Gammage (Chairman), Karen Butler (Vice-Chairman), Saghir Ahmed, 
Deborah Firth, Ila Gangotra, Hillary Harris, Margaret Dudley Barbara Meaney, Louise Ceska, 
Cllr Natasha Airey, Cllr Mohammed Ilyas and Cllr Richard Kellaway.

Officers in attendance: Anne Andrews, Clive Haines and Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 
ACTION

1 Welcome

The Chair began the meeting by welcoming all Members. 

2 Apologies For Absence

Apologies of absence were received from Reverend Sally Lynch, Reverend 
Rosie Webb, Chris Sayers, Deborah Firth, Ravinder Singh Zandu and Ceri 
Neil. 

3 Minutes Of Meeting on the 28th November 2017

That the minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 

4 Matters Arising

No further items were raised by Members. 

5 Agreed Syllabus Review

Anne Andrews gave a presentation to the SACRE which set out changes to the 
syllabus. The Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review included the need to 
align with most recent national early years framework (2017) for early years 
along with the added expectation that schools were ensuring their EYFS RE 
was aligned with the most recent EYFS national framework. 

The presentation highlighted the following points:
 
By the end of KS2, Christianity would be taught in every year group plus 
Hinduism, Islam, Judaism and Sikhism. Other religions could be included but 
were not compulsory. There was a new requirement to include a secular 
worldview at KS3. 

Members also discussed ways in which the SACRE would make decisions on 
how to disseminate the revised syllabus to the schools in their locality. 
Members also discussed whether a data set had been used for the 
recommendation for inclusion of other faiths into earlier Key Stages, and it was 
confirmed that VA Schools as Church schools had freedom and did not need to 
follow the agreed syllabus. Members discussed the inclusion of Islam at KS1 
and agreed that the inclusion of this religion was a positive move and reactive 
to the recent PREVENT guidance. It was clarified that Islam would be taught 
once in KS1 and once in KS3 and that Christianity would continue being taught 
in every year group. Councillor Airey asked for consistency around ‘secular 
world views’ within the syllabus as there had been some mention of 



ii

‘humanism,’ which could lead to a heavily weighted preference to teach 
humanism. Members also discussed whether the inclusion of chronology of 
religions should be included and it was clarified that children in classrooms do 
already receive support in understanding the chronology of religions. 
 
ACTION- That the term ‘humanism’ be removed and replaced with a 
‘secular world view’ or ‘non-religious worldview’ to allow freedom of 
choice for the ‘secular world/non-religious worldview’ to be taught and to 
help give clearer guidance for all teachers. 

That an outline of all Key stages (1-3) questions overview was discussed, 
which included current key questions which would be amended to add clarity in 
light of consultation and feedback. The Chair suggested that any suggestions 
for the questions should be sent through to Anne Andrews by the 23rd March 
2018.  It was also agreed that at KS4, that all students would have a statutory 
entitlement to RE at KS4 and that they should all have access to an accredited 
course e.g. GCSE and that this expectation should be strengthened and that 
the expectation was that children at KS4 should have 40 hours of RE. 
Members discussed the requirement of GCSE RE examinations and that they 
included two religious worldview examinations and that some syllabus’ 
included philosophy and ethics. 

ACTION- That Anne Andrew feeds back to Jan Lever regarding the 
previous requirement for KS4 and whether the original wording should be 
retained. 

The SACRE discussed attainment targets 1 and 2, which included “learning 
about” and “learning from” religions and worldviews. Members disagreed with 
the “learning about” and “learning from” structure and would like to see this 
changed. Karen Butler stated that further consultations with teachers was 
needed to gain more insight into this. 

ACTION- For All SACRE Members to email Jan Lever individually with 
their views and recommendations for “learning about” and “learning 
from”. 
Members were also reminded that voluntary schools were free to depart from 
the agreed syllabus conference as they were governed by separate rules and 
guidance. The composite of religions being taught throughout the year were 
discussed, and it was noted that the addition of alternate religions would be 
taught within the smaller term of the school year. The enquiry approach had 
been retained and there had been more emphasis upon the 4-step teaching 
and learning process had been achieved. A decision had been made to work 
on making key concepts of each religion and worldview to be studied as 
mandatory and more explicit to help teachers focus on these. Teachers had 
advised that they did not understand the concepts and that there was a 
disconnect between the questions and listed key concepts. Members 
discussed the need for cohesive definitions to be embedded or to remove the 
key concepts. 

Next steps included, discussions between the SACRES at the Spring term 
SACRE meetings and for further thoughts to be sent to Jan Lever by the 29th 
March 2018. The final draft of the Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review was 
to be discussed at the Hub meeting on the 24th April at Shute End, 
Wokingham. Members were unhappy with the time slot given to discuss the 
syllabus and felt that more time should be given to this session. There was also 
an opportunity for all SACRE members to be walked through the revised 
syllabus and discuss it at the Pan-Berkshire SACRE ‘training’ event being held 
on the 24th April, 2018 at Wokingham. The Teacher’s focus group and SACREs 



iii

were to discuss final draft during May 2018 and for any members to send any 
comments to Jan Lever by the 25th May 2018. The final version would be sent 
to all SACRE Hub Members in June for approval. It was agreed that each 
SACRE would need to write its own foreword for the revised syllabus and that 
this would be signed off by the relevant Chief Executive/Director of Education 
for each local authority and sent to Jan Lever by the 15th June 2018. 

6 Pan-Berkshire Hub Agreed Syllabus Review

Training Session to be held on; 

 The Hub Session at Shute End, Wokingham on the 24th April 2018. 

7 AOB

No further matters were raised. 

8 Dates of Future Meetings
TBC  

The meeting, which began at 7.40 pm, ended at 9.04 pm

9
10


